

21-55855

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC;  
MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, INC.; and  
STARR COALITION FOR MOVING  
OXNARD FORWARD,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of California,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPR  
The Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, Judge

**DEFENDANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROB BONTA  
Attorney General of California  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
HEATHER HOESTEREY  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 227108  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3879  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Rob  
Bonta, in his official capacity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The California Supreme Court’s <i>Dynamex</i> Decision Adopted the ABC Test.....	3
B.    Assembly Bill 5 Codifies the ABC Test and Expands Its Application.....	4
C.    Assembly Bill 5 Exempts Certain Occupations from the ABC Test.....	6
D.    Allegations of the Complaint.....	8
E.    The District Court Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief, and They Appealed.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claims Because AB 5 Does Not Impose Content-Based Restrictions on Speech.....	16
II.   Other Courts Have Rejected Similar Challenges to AB 5.....	22
A.   Multiple District Courts Have Rejected Arguments that AB 5 Improperly Targets Speech.....	23
B.   Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief Does Not Meaningfully Address Applicable Precedent, and Instead Relies on Inapposite Case Law Involving Direct Regulation of Speech.....	27
III.  Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden to Establish the Discretionary Factors Under <i>Winter</i> .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Burden to Establish Irreparable Harm. ....	29
B. The Remaining Discretionary Factors Militate Against Enjoining AB 5.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>American Society of Journalists &amp; Authors v. Becerra</i> No. 20-55734 (9th Cir.) .....	23
<i>American Society of Journalists &amp; Authors v. Becerra</i> No. CV-19-10645-PSG, 2020 WL 1444909 (C.D. Cal., March 20, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	32, 33
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	28
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	37
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 17, 19, 26
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Crossley v. California</i> 479 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....	24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Super. Ct.</i> 4 Cal. 5th 903 (Cal. 2018) .....	3, 4, 6, 32
<i>Espejo v. The Copley Press</i> 13 Cal.App.5th 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	19
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	18
<i>Fund for Animals v. Lujan</i> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Garcia v. Border Transport. Grp., LLC</i> 28 Cal.App.5th 558 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of S. F.</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	32, 36
<i>Herb Reed Enter., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 27
<i>Intern’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Lydo Enter., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> 745 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Martel v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> 468 F. Supp. 3d 1212 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	19
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	33, 36
<i>Miller for and on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. Cal. Pac. Medic. Ctr.</i> 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., Inc.</i> 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Olson v. Bonta</i> No. 19-cv-10956-DMG-RAO, 2021 WL 3474015 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2021).....	25, 34, 35
<i>Olson v. State of Cal.</i> No. 21-55757 (9th Cir.) .....	25
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch. v. Kirchmeyer</i> 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 28
<i>Parada v. E. Coast Transp., Inc.</i> 62 Cal. App. 5th 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	27
<i>People v. Super. Ct., L.A. Cty.</i> 57 Cal.App.5th 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	3, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Uber Techs.</i> 56 Cal.App.5th 266 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	6
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S 155 (2015).....	16, 22, 27
<i>S.G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> 48 Cal. 3d 341 (Cal. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Tschida v. Motl</i> 924 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Vendor Surveillance Corp. v. Henning</i> 62 Cal.App.5th 59 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	5
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1292(a)(1) .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
 California Labor Code	
§ 2279 .....	7, 21
§ 2750.1(c)(2)(B).....	25
§ 2775 .....	19
§ 2775(b)(1).....	6, 21
§ 2776 .....	6
§ 2778 .....	6, 7, 21
§ 2780 .....	7, 21
§ 2783 .....	11, 22
§ 2783(e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2783(h)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
 California Statutes, Chapter 296	
§ 1(c).....	5, 36
§ 1(e).....	5, 6, 36
 Unemployment Insurance Code	
§ 650 .....	8, 21
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
